

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC00-490

JOHN CASTILLO, a minor by and
through his mother, next friend and
natural guardian, DONNA CASTILLO, and
DONNA CASTILLO and JUAN CASTILLO, individually,

Petitioners,

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS and COMPANY, INC.,
and PINE ISLAND FARMS, INC.,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

FERRARO & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3800
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone (305) 375-0111

-and-

RUSSO PARRISH APPELLATE FIRM
6101 Southwest 76th Street
Miami, Florida 33143
Telephone (305) 666-4660

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the case and course of proceedings	1
B. Disposition in the lower tribunals and the petition for discretionary review by this Court	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. General facts on the issue of Benlate as a teratogen that caused John Castillo's microphthalmia	3
1. The evidence about the exposure and eventual discovery of the potential link between Benlate and John Castillo's birth defect	3
2. The scientific evidence about Benlate's ability to reach a human fetus and to interfere with the normal development of its organs	9
B. Facts pertinent to the issue of exposure to Benlate	17
C. Facts relating to the <i>Frye</i> hearing	19
D. Facts relating to inaccuracies in the Third District's opinion	23
1. The record establishes that the trial judge understood and properly applied the <i>Frye</i> test	23

2.	The Third District's opinion also misconstrues the testimony of Plaintiffs' experts	27
3.	The Third District's statements about the EPA disregard the record evidence about DuPont's improprieties in presenting test results to governmental agencies	32
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
	ARGUMENT	37

POINT I

THE THIRD DISTRICT'S DECISION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT MISUSES <i>FRYE</i> AND UNFAIRLY CLOSES THE COURTS TO CLAIMANTS INJURED BY TOXIC CHEMICAL EXPOSURE	37
--	----

POINT II

PETITIONERS PRESENTED MORE THAN SUFFICIENT DIRECT AND CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO CREATE A JURY QUESTION ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE COLORLESS AND ODORLESS LIQUID SUBSTANCE WHICH WAS BEING SPRAYED ON THE U-PIC FIELD AND WHICH MISTED DONNA CASTILLO WAS THE DU POINT FUNGICIDE BENLATE	45
---	----

POINT III

THE THIRD DISTRICT ERRED AS TO THE 'CLUSTERS' EVIDENCE	49
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Baker v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Trust</i> 156 F.3d 248 (1st Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Berry v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> 709 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA) <i>rev. denied</i> , 718 So. 2d 167 (1998)	3, 39, 40, 43
<i>Brim v. State</i> 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997)	3, 40, 43
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Mason</i> 247 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971) <i>cert. denied</i> , 251 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 1971)	48-49
<i>Christophersen v. Allied Signal Corp.</i> 939 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1991) <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 912 (1992)	40
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chemical Company</i> 736 F.2d 1529, 1535 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1062 (1984)	43
<i>Fireman's Fund Indemnity Company v. Perry</i> 5 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1942)	47
<i>Fritts v. Collins</i> 144 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	49
<i>Frye v. United States</i> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	2, 33, 43
<i>Gooding v. University Hosp. Bldg., Inc.</i> 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984)	45

<i>Heller v. Shaw Industries, Inc.</i> 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.</i> 161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998) <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1099 (1999)	44
<i>King v. Weis-Patterson Lumber Company</i> 168 So. 858 (Fla. 1936)	47
<i>Leisure Resorts, Inc. v. Frank J. Rooney, Inc.</i> 654 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1995)	45
<i>McCarthy v. Zdenek</i> 508 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1987)	49
<i>Merrell-Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Havner</i> 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	42
<i>Mills v. State</i> 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	39, 45
<i>Nelson v. State</i> 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999) <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 950, 45 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2000)	38
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> 117 So. 2d 731, 733 (Fla. 1960)	47
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	33, 38, 43
<i>Rivet v. Perez</i> 655 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	45
<i>Sims v. Brown</i> 574 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)	49

Teate v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.
524 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)
rev. denied, 534 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1988) 48

Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB
178 F. 3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) 44

Western Crop Protection Assn v. Davis
95 Cal. Rptr.2d 631 (Cal. Ct. App. May 9, 2000) 41

Zuchowicz v. United States
140 F. 3d 381 (2nd Cir. 1998) 44

Other Authorities Cited:

22 California Code of Regulations §12000(c)(1) 41
